DuPage Water Commission
600 E. Butterfield Road, EImhurst, IL 60126-4642

(630) 834-0100 Fax: (630) 834-0120
AGENDA

DUPAGE WATER COMMISSION

THURSDAY, JUNE 18, 2020
6:30 P.M.

600 EAST BUTTERFIELD ROAD
ELMHURST, IL 60126

l. Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

I. Roll Call

(Majority of the Commissioners then in Office—minimum 7)
[I. Public Comments (limited to 3 minutes per person)
V. Presentation by the Village of Oak Brook

V. Approval of Minutes

(Concurrence of a Majority of those Commissioners Present, provided there is a quorum—minimum 4)

RECOMMENDED MOTION: To approve the Minutes of the April 16, 2020 Regular
Scheduled Meeting of the DuPage Water Commission (Voice Vote).

VI. Treasurer’s Reports

(Concurrence of a Majority of those Commissioners Present, provided there is a quorum—minimum 4)

RECOMMENDED MOTION: To accept the April and May 2020 Treasurer's Reports
(Voice Vote).

VIl.  Committee Reports
A. Finance Committee
1. Report of 6/18/20 Finance Committee

2. Request For Board Action: To Authorize the Transfer of Funds from the General
Account to the Operating Reserves, Long Term Water Capital Reserve, and
Capital Reserve Fund Accounts ($16.4M)

(Affirmative Majority of the Appointed Commissioners, containing the votes of at least 1/3 of the County Appointed
Commissioners and 40% of the Municipal Appointed Commissionersa3 County + 3 Muni+1=7)

Due to the Coronavirus, the June 18, 2020 Commission Meeting will not be open to the public. Please
submit comments for the Board Meeting to admin@dpwc.org



mailto:admin@dpwc.org

Commission Meeting Agenda 2 June 18, 2020

3. Request For Board Action: To Authorize the General Manager to engage in a
Two (2) Year Agreement with Arthur J. Gallagher for Insurance Brokerage
Services at the DuPage Water Commission (in an amount not to exceed
$29,500/per year)

(Affirmative Majority of the Appointed Commissioners, containing the votes of at least 1/3 of the County Appointed
Commissioners and 40% of the Municipal Appointed Commissionersa3 County + 3 Muni+1=7)

RECOMMENDED MOTION: To adopt item numbers 2 and 3 under the Finance
Report section of the Agenda in a single group pursuant to the Omnibus Vote
Procedures (Roll Call).

4. Actions on Other Items Listed on 6/18/20 Finance Committee Agenda
B. Administration Committee
1. Report of 6/18/20 Administration Committee

2. Resolution No. R-26-20: A Resolution Authorizing and Ratifying the Disposal
of Certain Personal Property Owned by the DuPage Water Commission (No
Cost)

(Concurrence of a Majority of the Appointed Commissioners - 7)

RECOMMENDED MOTION: To adopt item number 2 under the Administration
Report section of the Agenda in a single group pursuant to the Omnibus Vote
Procedures (Roll Call).

3. Actions on Other Items Listed on 6/18/20 Administration Committee Agenda
C. Engineering & Construction Committee

1. Report of 6/18/20 Engineering & Construction Committee

2. Resolution No. R-22-20: A Resolution Suspending the Purchasing Procedures and
Authorizing the General Manager to Purchase material and labor service for the
Commission’s Emergency Generator System, including Ancillary Equipment at a
cost not-to-exceed $100,000.00 from Altofer Power Systems

(TO SUSPEND PURCHASING PROCEDURE: 2/3 Majority of those Commissioners Present, provided there is a
Quorum-minimum 5)

(Affirmative Majority of the Appointed Commissioners, containing the votes of at least 1/3 of the County Appointed
Commissioners and 40% of the Municipal Appointed Commissioners—3 County + 3 Muni+1=7)

3. Resolution No. R-23-20: A Resolution Approving and Ratifying Certain Contract
Change Orders at the June 18, 2020 DuPage Water Commission Meeting (Rossi
Contractors, Inc. in the amount of $8,173.00)

(Concurrence of a Majority of the Appointed Commissioners - 7)



Commission Meeting Agenda 3 June 18, 2020

4. Resolution No. R-24-20: A Resolution Approving and Ratifying Certain Work
Authorization Orders under Quick Response Electrical Contract QRE-8/17 at
the June 18, 2020 DuPage Water Commission Meeting (Volt Electric., Inc. in
the estimated amount of $3,875.00)

(Concurrence of a Majority of the Appointed Commissioners - 7)

5. Resolution No. R-25-20: A Resolution Approving and Ratifying Certain
Contract Change Orders at the June 18, 2020 DuPage Water Commission
Meeting (Independent Mechanical Industries, Inc., in the increased
amount of $17,218.00)

(Concurrence of a Majority of the Appointed Commissioners - 7)

6. Request For Board Action: To Authorize Approval of Requisition No. 69990 to
Atlas Bobcat for the purchase of one E26 R-Series Bobcat Compact
Excavator in the amount of $28,535.00.

(Concurrence of a Majority of the Appointed Commissioners - 7)

RECOMMENDED MOTION: To adopt item numbers 2 through 6 under the
Engineering & Construction Report section of the Agenda in a single group
pursuant to the Omnibus Vote Procedures (Roll Call).

7. Actions on Other Items Listed on 6/18/20 Engineering & Construction
Committee Agenda

VIIl.  Accounts Payable

(Affirmative Majority of the Appointed Commissioners, containing the votes of at least 1/3 of the County Appointed
Commissioners and 40% of the Municipal Appointed Commissioners—3 County + 3 Muni+1=7)

RECOMMENDED MOTION: To approve the Accounts Payable in the amount of
$7,907,929.05 (April 2020), disbursements made with concurrence of
Commission’s Chairman) and $8,693,789.75 (May 2020) subject to submission of
all contractually required documentation, for invoices that have been received (Roll
Call).

RECOMMENDED MOTION: To approve the Accounts Payable in the amount of
$1,803,475.00 (April 2020), disbursements made with concurrence of
Commission’s Chairman) and $2,049,175.00 (May 2020) subject to submission of
all contractually required documentation, for invoices that have not yet been
received but have been estimated (Roll Call).

IX. Chairman’s Report
X. Omnibus Vote Requiring Majority Vote

XI. Omnibus Vote Requiring Super-Majority or Special Majority Vote



Commission Meeting Agenda 4 June 18, 2020

XIl.  Old Business
XIll.  New Business

XIV. Executive Session

(Concurrence of a Majority of those Commissioners Present, provided there is a quorum—minimum 4)

RECOMMENDED MOTION: To go into Executive Session to discuss security
procedures pursuant to 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(8), to discuss matters related to personnel
pursuantto 5ILCS 120/2(c)(1) and (2), to discuss acquisition of real estate pursuant
to 5ILCS 120/2(c)(5), to discuss pending, probable, or imminent litigation pursuant
to 5 ILCS 120/2(c)(11), and/or to discuss minutes of closed meetings pursuant to 5
ILCS 120/2(c)(21) (Roll Call).

RECOMMENDED MOTION: To come out of Executive Session (Voice Vote).

XV. Adjournment

(Concurrence of a Majority of those Commissioners Present, provided there is a quorum—minimum 4)

Board/Agendas/Commission/2020/Rcm200618.docx



| DRAFT |



carolyn
Draft






























































































































































| DRAFT |



carolyn
Draft


















































' DRAFT |



carolyn
Draft








| DRAFT |



carolyn
Draft














| DRAFT |



carolyn
Draft

















| DRAFT |



carolyn
Draft
























































March 2020

Luetkehans Brady Garner & Armstrong

HOURS HOURLY
Handling Attorney FEES BILLED RATE MAJOR ACTIVITIES
P. Luetkehans $4,760.00 10.3 $200.00 various (meetings, review agreements,
B. Armstrong $2,700.00 13.5 correspondence, contracts
Misc: $11.50
Total: $7,471.50 23.8 $200.00
April 2020
Luetkehans Brady Garner & Armstrong
HOURS HOURLY
Handling Attorney FEES BILLED RATE MAJOR ACTIVITIES
P. Luetkehans $1,520.00 7.6 $200.00 various (meetings, review agreements,
B. Armstrong $840.00 4.2 $200.00 correspondence, contracts and attend the
Misc: $19.03 April board meeting)
Total: $2,379.03 11.8
March 2020
Storino, Ramello & Durkin
HOURS HOURLY
Handling Attorney FEES BILLED RATE MAJOR ACTIVITIES
M. Durkin $563.20 2.56 $220.00 various (meetings, review agreements,
A. Durkin $152.00 0.76 $200.00 correspondence, union contract
Total: $715.20 3.32
April 2020
Storino, Ramello & Durkin
HOURS HOURLY
Handling Attorney FEES BILLED RATE MAJOR ACTIVITIES
M. Durkin $1,284.80 5.84 $220.00 various (meetings, review agreements,
A. Durkin $130.00 0.65 $200.00 correspondence, union contract
Total: $1,414.80 6.49



	Agenda 6.18.2020
	Minutes 4.16.2020
	Treasurer's Report April 2020
	Treasurer's Report May 2020
	Financial Report April 2020
	Financial Report - May 2020
	RFBA Transfer of Funds
	RFBA - Insurance Brokerage
	Resolution No. R-26-20
	Status of Operation April 2020
	Status of Operations - May 2020
	Resolution No. R-22-20
	Resolution No. R-23-20
	Resolution No. R-24-20
	Resolution No. R-25-20
	RFBA - Requisition No. 69990
	Accounts Payable April 2020
	Accounts Payable May 2020
	SLG and SRD Legal Bill March and April 2020



